Assumption Description
Mortality - Factored A67/70 for non-annuity business to allow

best estimate experience rate
-	Weighted	average	of	a(90)m	and	a(90)f	with	one
year age setback to allow approximated 1% mortality
improvement of annuitants

Investment
return

Risk Free Rate structure instructed by IRCSL as at
31.12.2020

Risk Free Rate
(%)

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 15
+

4.
97

5.
80

6.
17

6.
56 6.

92 6.
93 7.

10 7.
17

8.
08

8.
36

8.
36

8.
36

8.
36

8.
36

8.
36

8.
36

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. > Annual Report 202098

GOVERNANCE AND RISK OVERSIGHT

Risk Management Report Contd.

SLICL maintained steady and strong solvency ratio over the year 2020
for its Life Insurance business and as at 31.12.2020 the Risk-Based
Capital Adequacy Ratio, CAR, stands at 459% and it was 436% as at
31.12.2019. This is well above the regulatory minimum requirement
which is 120%.

Capital Adequacy Ratio
(%)

20
18

Q2

409

459451436
455

436

20
18

YE

20
19

Q2

20
19

YE

20
20

Q2

20
20

YE

CAR

Minimum

Sensitivities Analysis for Life Insurance Risk

Assumption Change in assumption Impact on Best
Estimated liability

(Rs.)

Mortality
+10% 724Mn
-10% (725)Mn

Discount
Rate

Up shock scenario under RBC (14,964)Mn
Down shock scenario under RBC 19,582Mn

Segregation of Policy liability based on product category

31st December
2020
Rs. '000

Insurance
Liabilities

(with	profits)

Insurance
Liabilities

(without	profits)

Total	Benefit
Liabilities

Whole Life 22,137 4,394 26,531
Endowment
Assurance

74,745,760 3,161,913 77,907,673

Term Assurance 0 3,858,121 3,858,121
Annuity 14,687,439 3,390,629 18,078,067
Rider	Benefits 1,983 3,141,906 3,143,889
Total 89,457,319 13,556,963 103,014,282

The following table shows the participating and non-participating fund
position of the Company.

Participating Non-
Participating

Total

Rs. '000 Rs. '000 Rs. '000
2020 120,363,450 13,650,092 134,013,542
Percentage 89.81% 10.19% -

GENERAL INSURANCE RISK
From 01.01.2016, as per the mandatory requirement by the Insurance
Regulatory	Commission	of	Sri	Lanka	(IRCSL),	SLIC	fully	implemented	the
Risk	Based	Capital	(RBC)	solvency	framework	which	is	required	under
the RBC regime.

Under	this,	the	claim	liability	is	defined	as	the	combination	of	the
central estimate of claim liability and the risk margin. Premium Liability
is	defined	as	the	Central	Estimate	of	the	Unexpired	Risk	Reserve	along
with the risk margins.

Prudency in setting up reserves
There are two main components in General Actuarial reserves, namely
the Premium Liability and the Claim Liability. SLIC set up Claim Liability

[…]

Investment	risk	management	is	of	paramount	importance	in	current	turbulent	markets	characterized	by	high	volatility	of	asset	returns,	reduced
diversification	benefits	due	to	high	correlations,	and	wider	dispersion	in	market	sentiments	and	views.

The	aim	of	investment	risk	management	is	to	promptly	identify,	measure,	manage,	report	and	monitor	risks	that	affect	the	achievement	of
investment	objectives.	This	includes	taking,	avoiding,	mitigating	and	adjusting	the	risk	profile	to	maintain	the	appropriate	balance	among	asset
growth	as	well	as	income	to	meet	the	obligations	of	the	Fund,	based	on	prudent	risk	management	principles	within	the	context	of	applicable
(IRCSL)	insurance	regulations.

44.2 Market Risk
Market	risk	is	the	risk	of	changes	in	market	prices	such	as	foreign	exchange	rates	and	interest	rates,	which	will	affect	the	Group’s	income	or	the
value	of	its	holdings	of	financial	instruments.	The	objective	of	market	risk	management	is	to	manage	and	control	market	risk	exposures	within
acceptable	parameters,	while	optimizing	the	return.

The	Group	is	maintains	the	maximum	exposure	limit	for	the	equity	in	managing	the	investment	portfolio.	Further,	the	Group	has	diversified	the
investment	portfolio	into	different	sectors	to	mitigate	unsystematic	risks.

Sri Lanka Insurance Corporation Ltd. > Annual Report 2020 241

Equity Market Sensitivity

Company Rise of market Fall of market
Impact	on

Profit
Impact
on	OCI

Impact	on
Profit

Impact
on	OCI

Rs.	’000 Rs.	’000 Rs.	’000 Rs.	’000

As at 31 December 2020
Shock Level:
	 5% 622,514 960,775 (622,718) (960,775)
	 10% 1,245,028 1,921,550 (1,245,435) (1,921,550)

1,867,542 2,882,325 (1,867,542) (2,882,325)

As at 31 December 2019
Shock Level:
	 5% 282,355 1,188,287 (282,355) (1,188,287)
	 10% 564,709 2,376,573 (564,709) (2,376,573)

847,064 3,564,860 (847,064) (3,564,860)

44.2.1	 Interest	Rate	Risk
Interest	rate	risk	is	the	risk	of	loss	resulting	from	changes	in	interest	rates,	including	the	changes	in	the	shape	of	the	yield	curve	while	credit
spread	risk	describes	the	sensitivity	of	the	values	of	assets	and	liabilities	due	to	changes	in	the	level	or	the	volatility	of	credit	spreads	over	the
risk-free	interest	rate	yield	curve.

Interest	rate	risk	is	managed	over	each	major	maturity	bucket	with	adherence	to	the	aggregated	positions	with	risk	limits.	The	Investment
Committee	proactively	managed	the	fixed	income	portfolio	by	strategically	shifting	from	low-yielding	investments	to	relatively	high-yielding